

No. 22-747

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRACY RENEE PENNINGTON,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

**Brief of National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers as *Amicus Curiae*
in Support of Petitioner**

DANIEL B. LEVIN
Counsel of Record
SARA H. WORTH
LEIGH E. KRAMER
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 South Grand Avenue
50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100
daniel.levin@mto.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court Should Resolve The Split On The Proper Test for Determining When Police May Lawfully Enter A Home To Execute An Arrest Warrant.....	3
A. The Difference Between Probable Cause And A Lesser Standard Is Often Dispositive	4
B. The Intra-Jurisdictional Splits On This Important Federal Question Especially Warrant Review	9
II. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Question Presented.....	12
III. The Decision Below Erred In Allowing Entry Into A Home Based On An Unverified Tip That The Subject Of An Arrest Warrant Was Inside	13
A. An Arrest Warrant Does Not Give Police Broad License To Enter Dwellings Without Probable Cause	13
B. Only A Probable Cause Standard Provides Sufficient Protection For Citizens And Certainty For Law Enforcement	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972)	9
<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002)	10
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	8
<i>Allen v. Gillenwater</i> , No. 1:10-CV-350, 2012 WL 3475583 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 15, 2012)	7, 11
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Silva</i> , 802 N.E.2d 535 (Mass. 2004)	5
<i>Cunningham v. Balt. Cnty.</i> , 232 A.3d 278 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2020)	5, 8
<i>Deavers v. Martin</i> , No. 2:21-cv-423, 2022 WL 4348474 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 19, 2022)	11
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	10
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Duran v. State</i> , 930 N.E.2d 10 (Ind. 2010)	8
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 454 S.W.3d 744 (Ark. 2015)	8
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	19
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816)	9, 10
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990)	9, 15
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	11
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	2, 3, 13, 14, 17
<i>R.R. by & through Rogers v. Eaton</i> , No. 2:17-cv-751, 2019 WL 1573207 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 11, 2019).....	19
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	18
<i>Siedentop v. State</i> , 337 P.3d 1 (Alaska Ct. App. 2014).....	6
<i>State v. Bromgard</i> , 79 P.3d 734 (Idaho Ct. App. 2003).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State v. Canfield</i> , No. 14-112610-A, 2015 WL 7162214 (Kan. Ct. App. Nov. 13, 2015)	6
<i>State v. Ruem</i> , 313 P.3d 1156 (Wash. 2013) (en banc).....	6
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 90 P.3d 221 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004)	4
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)	10
<i>United States v. Barrera</i> , 464 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>United States v. Bohannon</i> , 824 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2016).....	4, 8
<i>United States v. Brinkley</i> , 980 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2020)	10, 11, 16
<i>United States v. Clayton</i> , 210 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 775 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2014)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)**

<i>United States v. Farley</i> , No. 1:08-CR-378, 2009 WL 10689037 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 19, 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Gay</i> , 240 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , No. 4:12-CR-243, 2013 WL 639315 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 14, 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 576 F.3d 465 (7th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>United States v. Kiner</i> , No. 3:10-CR-87, 2011 WL 5408700 (N.D. Ind. Nov. 8, 2011).....	7
<i>United States v. Mott</i> , No. 1:21-CR-17, 2022 WL 2317280 (N.D. W. Va. May 27, 2022)	6
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 964 F.3d 1034 (11th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	8
<i>United States v. U.S. District Court (The Keith Case)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	17
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Algarin</i> , 821 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2016).....	4, 6, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , No. 1:12-CR-395, 2014 WL 3519176 (N.D. Ga. July 15, 2014).....	19
<i>Valdez v. McPheters</i> , 172 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Waller v. City of Middletown</i> , 50 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D. Conn. 2014)	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	2
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b).....	9
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Allegra Kirkland, <i>How 1.2 million New Yorkers ended up with arrest warrants</i> , Business Insider (Aug. 4, 2015), https://www.businessinsider.com/how-12- million-new-yorkers-ended-up-with-arrest- warrants-2015-8	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)**

D'Vera Cohn et al., <i>The Demographics of Multigenerational Households</i> , Pew Research Center (Mar. 24, 2022), https://www.pewresearch.org/social-trends/2022/03/24/the-demographics-of-multigenerational-households/	18
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , No. 22-138 (U.S. June 27, 2022), cert. granted (Jan. 13, 2023)	12
Wayne A. Logan, <i>A House Divided: When State and Lower Federal Courts Disagree on Federal Constitutional Rights</i> , 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 235, 240 (2014)	11
